Our net tangible book value is the amount of our total tangible assets less our total liabilities. Net
tangible book value per share is our net tangible book value divided by the number of shares of Class A
common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2024. Our net tangible book value as of March 31, 2024 was
approximately $(61.1 million), or $(2.51) per share of Class A common stock.

After giving effect to the sale of 3,175,000 shares of Class A common stock at a price of $3.40 per
share and the sale of 725,000 prefunded warrants at a price per prefunded warrant of $3.399, and after
deducting the estimated offering-related expenses payable by us, and assuming exercise of the prefunded
warrants for cash in full, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2024 would have been
approximately $(49.4) million, or $(1.75) per share of Class A common stock. This amount represents an
immediate increase in the adjusted net tangible book value of $0.76 per share of our Class A common stock
to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $5.15 per share to the
investors purchasing shares of our Class A common stock and prefunded warrants in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

 Offering price per share   $ 3.40
 Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2024   $(2.51

Increase in net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2024, attributable

to investors   $ 0.76

As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2024, after giving

effect to this offering   $(1.75
 Dilution per share to investors   $ 5.15

The foregoing table is based on 20,036,508 shares of our Class A common stock and 4,313,406 shares
of our Class B common stock outstanding at March 31, 2024 and excludes the following:

241,588 shares of Class A common stock issuable upon exercise of prefunded warrants outstanding
at an exercise price of $0.001 per share;

10,219,443 shares of Class A common stock issuable upon exercise of common warrants outstanding
at an exercise price of $1.4275 per share;

187,969 shares of Class A common stock issuable upon exercise of warrants outstanding at an
exercise price of $6.65 per share;

2,525,480 shares of Class A common stock reserved for issuance upon the settlement of outstanding